Practice of premarital genotype screening for sickle cell disease among 
university students in North-West zone, Nigeria is not significant.

Methodology
This study adopted a descriptive survey research design. The population of the study 
comprised of seventy thousand, five hundred and thirty (70,530) undergraduate students 
admitted in the year 2017 and 2018 in the ten (10) Federal universities in North-West 
zone, Nigeria (Joint Admissions and Matriculation Board, 2018). The rationale behind 
choosing these set of students as the population of the study is that at the time of the study,

[...]

Those who picked “Yes” and were willing to fill a copy of 
the questionnaire and submit on the spot were given a copy of the questionnaire, while 
those who picked “No” or those not willing to fill a copy of the questionnaire and submit 
on the spot were not given the questionnaire. Five hundred and seventy-two(572) copies 
of questionnaire were administered and all were retrieved.

Results
All the 572 (100%) copies of the administered questionnaire were retrieved. However, 
534 (93%)were used for data analysis because 38 (7%) were not duly filled by the 
respondents, and as such, they were considered invalid.